Enterprises doing fish processing not as main activity

Number of entreprises 87 98 95 108 120 125 126 132 132 134 2%

Turnover attributed to fish processing (million €) 73 80 97 97 112 238 238 223 245 212 -14%

Source: MS data submissions under the 2019 Fish processing data call and elaboration by the EWG.

182

5.18.2 Economic performance

The performance of the Swedish fish processing industry is highly dependent on the prices of raw

material, which amounted to approximately 55-60% of total production costs during the studied

period. The industry is dependent on raw material of the right quality and quantity. If such

materials cannot be found within the Union the industry has to import it from third countries.

According to our processing industry approximately 90% of the raw material is imported from

another EU member state or from countries outside EU and then mainly from Norway. Generally

speaking, smaller enterprises are more dependent on local landings, and larger enterprises with

industrial production depend more on imported raw material. Therefore, in addition to variations

in the prices of raw material and tariff rates, the industry is also sensitive to fluctuations in

exchange rates.

Table 5.18.2: Economic performance indicators, Sweden, 2008-2017

Variable 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 ∆ (2016-17)

Income (million €)

Turnover 519.8 467.2 567.5 599.4 613.2 542.0 499.8 512.5 565.1 590.4 4%

Other income 3.7 3.6 3.9 3.4 8.7 13.6 4.2 4.6 5.2 4.9 -5%

Operating subsidies 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.7 1.5 111%

Total Income 523.8 471.1 571.9 603.3 622.7 556.6 504.6 517.4 571.0 596.9 5%

Expenditure (million €)

Purchase of fish and other raw material for production 271.9 272.8 327.1 360.8 358.6 342.3 313.2 309.3 328.7 322.5 -2%

Wages and salaries of staff 76.8 66.4 82.0 88.8 92.0 80.4 72.6 74.8 74.0 75.1 1%

Imputed value of unpaid labour 1.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0%

Energy costs 7.4 6.5 8.5 7.6 6.4 7.9 7.0 6.3 6.6 7.0 7%

Other operational costs 148.3 103.6 130.9 126.0 134.5 108.7 102.9 117.7 154.1 190.2 23%

Total production costs 505.4 451.1 548.6 583.2 591.5 539.3 495.7 508.1 563.4 594.9 6%

Capital Costs (million €)

Depreciation of capital 12.3 10.5 12.5 12.7 13.3 11.9 9.7 9.7 9.1 9.7 6%

Financial costs, net 0.8 -0.1 0.6 -1.7 5.3 2.3 48.7 5.6 -3.3 -1.8 -47%

Capital Value (million €)

Total value of assets 401.3 344.5 355.8 441.8 409.7 394.9 335.1 289.8 317.7 311.2 -2%

Net Investments 9.5 9.8 11.4 12.4 8.9 7.8 15.1 9.6 16.3 4.6 -72%

Subsidies on investments 0.2 0.3 97%

Debt 254.8 206.0 233.7 246.0 251.7 218.2 188.2 183.4 203.0 207.8 2%

Economic performance (million €)

Gross Value Added 96.0 88.0 104.8 108.4 122.4 96.7 81.0 83.8 80.9 75.5 -7%

Operating Cash Flow 18.4 19.9 23.3 20.1 31.3 17.3 8.9 9.3 7.6 2.0 -74%

Earning before interest and tax 6.1 9.5 10.8 7.4 18.0 5.3 -0.8 -0.4 -1.5 -7.6 409%

Net Profit 5.3 9.6 10.2 9.0 12.8 3.0 -49.5 -5.9 1.8 -5.9 -419%

Productivity and performance Indicators

Labour productivity (thousand €) 54.1 50.7 58.0 59.0 66.9 58.3 51.0 50.4 49.0 47.5 -3%

Capital productivity (%) 23.9 25.5 29.5 24.5 29.9 24.5 24.2 28.9 25.5 24.3

GVA margin (%) 18.3 18.7 18.3 18.0 19.7 17.4 16.1 16.2 14.2 12.7

EBIT margin (%) 1.2 2.0 1.9 1.2 2.9 1.0 -0.2 -0.1 -0.3 -1.3

Net profit margin (%) 1.0 2.0 1.8 1.5 2.0 0.5 -9.8 -1.1 0.3 -1.0

Return on Investment (%) 1.5 2.7 3.0 1.7 4.4 1.4 -0.2 -0.1 -0.5 -2.5

Financial position (%) 36.5 40.2 34.3 44.3 38.6 44.8 43.8 36.7 36.1 33.2

Source: MS data submissions under the 2019 Fish processing data call and elaboration by the EWG.

The table below clearly shows that the development of the financial result of the processing

industry was effected by the merger of one of the largest processing companies in 2013 which

meant that it has since not been part of companies having fish processing as its main activity. It

183

is therefore not relevant to look at the development for the entire reported period. It is also clear

that the financial result for the sector deteriorated between 2016 and 2017. During this period